# 503284156 04/28/2015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3330774

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	ΔΑΤΑ					
		Name	Name Execution Da			
DELUXE LABORATOR	RIES LLC					
RECEIVING PARTY D						
Name:	DELUXE	DELUXE ENTERTAINMENT SERVICES GROUP INC.				
Street Address:	2400 WE	2400 WEST EMPIRE AVENUE, 2ND FLOOR				
City:	BURBAN	BURBANK				
State/Country:	CALIFO	RNIA				
Postal Code:	91504	91504				
PROPERTY NUMBERS						
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number: 7		23661				
Patent Number:		7818257				
Application Number:		13655229				
Patent Number: 73		394519				
	DATA					
Fax Number:	he cent to	the e-mail address first; if that	t ie uneuccaee	ful it will be cont		
		if that is unsuccessful, it will				
Email: sui		uim@gtlaw.com				
•		REENBERG TRAURIG LLP				
Address Line 1:		7 WEST WACKER DRIVE SUIT	FE 3100			
Address Line 4:	C	CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601				
IAME OF SUBMITTER:		MENG SUI	MENG SUI			
BIGNATURE:		/Meng Sui/	/Meng Sui/			
DATE SIGNED:		04/28/2015	04/28/2015			
Total Attachments: 2						

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Deluxe Laboratories LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, has assigned and does hereby assign to Deluxe Entertainment Services Group Inc., having its principal place of business at 2400 West Empire Avenue, 2nd Floor, Burbank, California 91504, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, in and to all issued patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, and in and to all patent and all convention and treaty rights of all kinds, including the right to claim priority from said applications, and all rights in and to any continuation, continuation-in-part, and divisional applications therefrom, and any reissue or re-examination as to any patents issuing therefrom, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter described therein, including all rights of action and rights to recover damages for past infringements. We agree to sign all documents necessary to secure all said patents and rights, and request issuance of all said patents to the above assignee in accordance with this assignment.

#### DELUXE LABORATORIES LLC

Dated: April 28,2015

Signature:

Name: SHARON MEYMARIAN Title: Authorized Person

State of <u>California</u> County of <u>Los Angeles</u> Notary Public, On before me, personally appeared SHARON MEYMARIAN who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

) ss.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature. DMUL



(Seal)

PATENT REEL: 035520 FRAME: 0518

### EXHIBIT A

PATENT APPLICATION NO.	COUNTRY	TITLE	
7,623,661 (Application No. 10/657,287)	US	Motion picture encoding and counterfeit tracking system and method ("FCT Film")	
2415853 GB Patent Number GB2415853	UK	Motion picture encoding and counterfeit tracking system and method ("FCT Film")	
7,818,257 (Application No. 10/893,508)	US	Program encoding and counterfeit tracking system and method ("FCT Data")	
13/655,229 (Re-issuance of 7,818,257)	US	Program Encoding and Counterfeit Tracking System and Method ("FCT Data")	
2407227 GB Patent Number GB2407227	UK	Program encoding and counterfeit tracking system and method ("FCT Data")	
2,480,487	Canada	Program encoding and counterfeit tracking system and method ("FCT Data")	
2,678,622 (divisional of Canadian Application No. 2,480,487)	Canada	Program encoding and counterfeit tracking system and method ("FCT Data")	
7,394,519	US	System and Method for Audio Encoding and Counterfeit Tracking a Motion Picture ("FCT Sound")	